DATA SHEET
Product specification
File under Integrated Circuits, IC12
2000 Feb 15
INTEGRATED CIRCUITS
PCF85102C-2; PCF85103C-2
256 × 8-bit CMOS EEPROMs with
I2C-bus interface

2 GENERAL DESCRIPTION
3 QUICK REFERENCE DATA
4 ORDERING INFORMATION
5 DEVICE SELECTION
6 BLOCK DIAGRAM
7 PINNING
7.1 Pin description PCF85102C-2
7.2 Pin description PCF85103C-2
8 I2C-BUS PROTOCOL
8.1 Bus conditions
8.2 Data transfer
8.3 Device addressing
8.3.1 Remark
8.4 Write operations
8.4.1 Byte/word write
8.4.2 Page write
8.5 Read operations
8.5.1 Remark
9 LIMITING VALUES
10 CHARACTERISTICS
11 I2C-BUS CHARACTERISTICS
12 WRITE CYCLE LIMITS
13 PACKAGE OUTLINES
14 SOLDERING
14.1 Introduction
14.2 Through-hole mount packages
14.2.1 Soldering by dipping or by solder wave
14.2.2 Manual soldering
14.3 Surface mount packages
14.3.1 Reflow soldering
14.3.2 Wave soldering
14.3.3 Manual soldering
15 DEFINITIONS
16 LIFE SUPPORT APPLICATIONS
17 PURCHASE OF PHILIPS I2C COMPONENTS
2000 Feb 15 3
Philips Semiconductors Product specification
256 × 8-bit CMOS EEPROMs with
I2C-bus interface
PCF85102C-2; PCF85103C-2
1 FEATURES
• Low power CMOS:
– maximum operating current: 2.0 mA
– maximum standby current 10 µA (at 6.0 V),
typical 4 µA.
• Non-volatile storage of:
– 2 kbits organized as 256 × 8-bit.
• Single supply with full operation down to 2.5 V
• On-chip voltage multiplier
• Serial input/output I2C-bus
• Write operations:
– byte write mode
– 8-byte page write mode
(minimizes total write time per byte).
• Read operations:
– sequential read
– random read.
• Internal timer for writing (no external components)
• Power-on reset
• High reliability by using a redundant storage code
• Endurance: 1000000 Erase/Write (E/W) cycles at
Tamb = 22 °C
• 10 years non-volatile data retention time
• Standard industrial pinning (pin 7 not connected)
• Up to sixteen EEPROMs addressable in one I2C-bus
using both PCF85102 and PCF85103 in combination.
2 GENERAL DESCRIPTION
The PCF85102C-2 and PCF85103C-2 (further referred to
as PCF8510xC-2) are 2 kbits (256 × 8-bit) floating gate
Electrically Erasable Programmable Read Only Memories

I2C-bus interface
PCF85102C-2; PCF85103C-2
4 ORDERING INFORMATION
5 DEVICE SELECTION
Table 1 Device selection code
Note
1. The Most Significant Bit (MSB) ‘b7’ is sent first.
 TYPE
NUMBER
PACKAGE
NAME DESCRIPTION VERSION
PCF85102C-2P DIP8 plastic dual in-line package; 8 leads (300 mil) SOT97-1
PCF85103C-2P
PCF85102C-2T SO8 plastic small outline package; 8 leads;
body width 3.9 mm
SOT96-1
PCF85103C-2T
SELECTION DEVICE CODE CHIP ENABLE R/ W
Bit b7(1) b6 b5 b4 b3 b2 b1 b0
PCF85102-C 1 0 1 0 A2 A1 A0 R/W
PCF85103-C 0 0 1 0 A2 A1 A0 R/W
2000
F
eb
15